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Films on Schemes of Fivb Year Plan

*2121. Start U. S. Dube: (a) Will the
Minister of Information and Broadcaat-ine be pleased to state whether Gov ernment propose to keep the rural population of the country in touch with the constructive progress of the schemes under the Five Year Plan by exhibiting films in villages to enthuse the oeople to co-operate in the execution of the Plan?

(b) How many such units are en*
gaged in different States in India?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmaritar): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) The films produced by Films

Division are exhibited through about 850 touring cinemas which mostly operate in rural ureas and Ihrough 230 mobile vâs fitted with cinema pro jectors which are maintained by tJhe various State Governments. It i» also proposed to provide 20 more vans for 148 PSD

ê exhibition of films m Community
Project Areaa.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES
TIONS.

Propaganda for Indian Tea

3̂0SG. Shri P. T. Chadco: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the Gov ernment of India propose to establish at an early date a suitable machinery to do effective propaganda for Indian tea in all countries?

The Minister ol Commerce (Shri Karmarimr): Steps are being taken to start propaganda campaigns m the im portant tea consuming countries in collaboration with other producing countrie.s.

Handmade Papkr Industky

*2088. Shri K. Subrabnianyam: (a)
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Handmade Paper Re search Centre in Poona has succeeded in manufacturing Kraft Paper from banana stumps?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, has the method been patented?

(c) It is a fact that the method, when popularised, will not only make India self-sufficient in paper but also provide employment to a number of people?

fd) Is it a fact that the initial equip ment for a small production unit does not cost more than Rs. 5,000 ?

(e) Do Government propose to popularise the method on an all-India scale ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmariuir): (a) Yes. The Research Centre has made Kraft paper from a mixture of banana stumps and jute pulp,

(b) Not yet.

(c) The method, when poptilarised will naturally provide employment for a certain number of people. It is, however, too early to say whether it would meet the entire requirement of the country for Kraft paper.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The method is being tried out by the Bombay Government at Koimiir in the Belgaum District community pro ject area* The question of popuiariia-tion of the method on an All-India

